

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

<hr/>)	
3M COMPANY,)	
)	
)	Civil Action No. 1:11-CV-01527-RLW
	Plaintiff,)	
)	
	-v-)	
)	
HARVEY BOULTER, et al.)	
)	
)	
	Defendants.)	
)	
<hr/>)	

**MEMORANDUM OF DEFENDANTS LANNY DAVIS,
LANNY J. DAVIS & ASSOCIATES, PLLC
AND DAVIS-BLOCK LLC IN SUPPORT OF SPECIAL MOTION TO DISMISS**

Dated: October 6, 2011

Raymond G. Mullady, Jr. (D.C. Bar No. 471054)
Joseph O. Click (D.C. Bar No. 417294)
Dior T. Watanabe (Application Pending)
B LANK ROME LLP
600 New Hampshire Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20037
Tel: (202) 572-5800
Fax: (202) 572-8414
Email: Mullady@blankrome.com
Click@blankrome.com
Watanabe@blankrome.com

Attorneys for Defendants Lanny Davis, Lanny J. Davis & Assocs., PLLC, and Davis-Block LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
A. The Relevant Players	3
1. 3M Company	3
2. Lanny J. Davis and Lanny J. Davis & Associates, PLLC.....	4
3. The Porton Defendants and the Ministry of Defence of The United Kingdom	5
4. The MRSA Superbug.....	6
B. The Development of BacLite by the U.K. Ministry of Defence.....	7
C. 3M’s Purchase of Acolyte and the BacLite Technology	8
D. 3M’s Botched Clinical Trials and Decision to Deep-Six BacLite.....	8
E. The London Litigation.....	10
F. Porton’s FDA Petition.....	10
G. The Pre-Trial Settlement Discussions and Porton’s Alleged “Intimidation” and “Blackmail”.....	13
H. 3M’s New York Litigation.....	15
1. The First New York Complaint	15
2. The Press Reports of the First Complaint.....	16
3. 3M’s Second New York Complaint Adds Davis as a Defendant	17
I. 3M Decides to Sue Davis in the District of Columbia Federal Court	20
ARGUMENT	21
I. Plaintiff’s Claims Arise from Conduct Protected by the District of Columbia’s Anti-SLAPP Act	21
II. 3M Is Unlikely to Succeed on its Defamation Claim	23
A. The Legal Standards Applicable to 3M’s Defamation Claim Are Strict	23
1. Substantially True Statements Are Not Actionable.....	24
2. The “Actual Malice” Standard Applies to 3M’s Defamation Claims.....	24
B. 3M Is Unlikely to Succeed on its Defamation Claim Concerning its Abandonment of BacLite.....	29
C. 3M Is Unlikely to Succeed on its Defamation Claim Concerning the Effects of 3M’s Abandonment of BacLite.....	31

- D. 3M Is Unlikely to Succeed on its Defamation Claim Concerning 3M’s Testing Errors and Communications with the FDA about BacLite.....31
- E. Even if the Defamation Claims Had some Factual Validity, the Statements are Privileged.....33
- III. 3M Is Unlikely to Succeed on its “Intimidation/Blackmail” Claim36
- IV. 3M Cannot Succeed on its Tortious Interference with Prospective Business Relationships and Economic Advantage Claim.....38
- V. 3M Cannot Prevail on its Throw-Away Claims for Secondary Liability40
- VI. The Court Should Award Davis his Costs and Attorneys’ Fees.....40
- CONCLUSION.....41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>Ashcraft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S.Ct. 1937 (2009)	38
<i>Bennett Enters., Inc. v. Domino’s Pizza, Inc.</i> , 45 F.3d 493 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	39
<i>Berezovsky v. Abramovich</i> , [2011] All ER (D) 253 (Feb); [2011] EWCA Civ 153	36, 37
<i>Carter v. Hahn</i> , 821 A.2d 890 (D.C. 2003)	35
<i>Cloonan v. Holder</i> , 602 F. Supp. 2d 25 (D.D.C. 2009)	34
<i>Coles v. Washington Free Weekly, Inc.</i> , 881 F. Supp. 26 (D.D.C. 1995), <i>aff’d</i> , 88 F.3d 1278 (1996).....	33
<i>Columbia First Bank v. Ferguson</i> , 665 A.2d 650 (D.C. 1995).....	34
<i>Ellsworth Assocs. v. United States</i> , 917 F. Supp. 841 (D.D.C. 1996)	39
<i>Flax v. Shertler</i> , 935 A.2d 1091 (D.C. 1994)	40
<i>Genetic Sys. Corp. v. Abbott Labs.</i> , 691 F. Supp. 407 (D.D.C. 1988).....	38, 40
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (U.S. 1974).....	25, 26
<i>Halberstam v. Welch</i> , 705 F.2d 472 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	24
<i>Klayman v. Segal</i> , 783 A.2d 607 (D.C. 2001)	27
<i>Lane v. Random House, Inc.</i> , 985 F. Supp. 141 (D.D.C. 1995).....	33
<i>Liberty Lobby, Inc. v. Dow Jones & Co.</i> , 838 F.2d 1287 (D.D.C. 1988)	24
<i>Liberty Lobby, Inc. v. Rees.</i> , 852 F.2d 595 (D.D.C. 1988).....	28
<i>Lohronz v. Donnelly</i> , 350 F.3d 1772 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	28
<i>Martin Marietta Corp v. Evening Star Newspaper Co.</i> , 417 F. Supp. 947, 955 (D.D.C. 1976).....	25
<i>McFarlane v. Sheridan Square Press</i> , 91 F.3d 1501 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	28, 30
<i>Milkovich v. Lorain Journal Co.</i> , 497 U.S. 1 (1990).....	24, 26, 33
<i>Moldea v. N.Y. Times Co.</i> , 15 F.3d 1137 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	33
<i>Moldea v. N.Y. Times Co.</i> , 22 F.3d 310 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	24

Mosrie v. Trussell, 467 A.2d 475 (D.C. 1983)35

Moss v. Stockard, 580 A.2d 1011 (D.C. 1990).....27, 28

New York Times Co. v. Sullivan, 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....24, 27

Northwest Airlines, Inc. v. Astraea Aviation Servs., 111 F.3d 1386 (8th Cir. 1997).....25

Oao Alfa Bank v. Center for Public Integrity, 387 F. Supp. 2d 20 (D.D.C. 2005).....25, 26

Oparaugo v. Watts, 884 A.2d 63 (D.C. 2005)23, 24

Porous Media Corp. v. Pall Corp., 173 F.3d 1109 (8th Cir. 1999).....25

Riddell v. Riddell Washington Corp., 866 F.2d 1480 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....40

Rookes v. Barnard, [1964] A.C. 1129, 116836

St. Amant v. Thompson, 390 U.S. 727, 88 S. Ct. 1323, 20 L. Ed. 2d 262 (1968).....28, 30

Waldbaum v. Fairchild Publ’ns, 627 F.2d 1287 (D.C. Cir. 1980)26, 27

Wells v. Liddy, 186 F.3d 505 (4th Cir. 1999).....24

STATUTES AND RULES

D.C. Code § 16-5501(2)(1).....21

D.C. Code § 16-5501(2)(3).....22

D.C. Code § 16-5501(3)(b).....23

D.C. Code § 16-5502(3)(b).....21

United Kingdom Theft Act 196819

21 C.F.R. § 10.3010

OTHER AUTHORITIES

H. Carty, *The Economic Torts and English Law: An Uncertain Future*, 95 Ky. L.J. 845, 858 (2006/2007).....36

Invasive Methicillin-Resistant Staphylococcus aureus Infections in the United States, JAMA vol. 298, No. 15 1763, 1769 (Oct. 17, 2007)6

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 598.....35
